

Telephone: 847-439-5667 www.intertek.com

For Immediate Release: Oct 22, 2015

INTERTEK WARNS OF INVALID/COUNTERFEIT INTERTEK TEST REPORT IDENTIFYING Shenzhen Flyness Technology Co., Ltd Product OTT TV Box Android Player

Intertek Testing Services notifies consumers, retailers and distributors that Intertek test report 150608038SZN-001, dated 19 May 2015; 150608038SZN-002, dated 19 May 2015 and 150608038SZN-003, dated 19 May 2015 for product OTT TV Box Android Player Model:M8S with AC/DC Adapter Model: YDF-502000 are invalid and have been determined to be counterfeit.

These products have not been evaluated by Intertek. It is unknown if these products are in compliance with the applicable safety standard

Document information: Intertek test reports 150608038SZN-001, dated 19 May 2015; 150608038SZN-002, dated 19 May 2015 and 150608038SZN-003, dated 19 May 2015 Product: OTT TV Box Android Player Model: M8S Manufacturer: Shenzhen Flyness Technology Co., Ltd

This notice only applies to the Intertek test reports identifying product OTT TV Box Android Player Model: M8S with AC/DC Adapter Model: YDF-502000. Copies of the invalid counterfeit Intertek test reports are provided for reference.



EMC VERIFICATION SUMMARY

Report No.: 150608038SZN-001

🗆 Тоу	☑ ITE	□ Others	S	
Model: M8S	Applicant: Shenzhen Flyness Technology Co.,Ltd. Room 701A , Building 5, 4th Jin Xiu Jiang Nan Area, Minzhi Street,New Longhua District,Shenzhen,China			
	Sample Receipt Da	ate: 06 November 2	014	
Product Description: TV BOX	Test Conducted Da	ate: 06 November 2 19 May 2015	014 to	
⊠ 1 st TEST □ 2 nd TEST	ALL TESTS WERE WITH:	CONDUCTED IN	ACCORDANCE	
	*EN55022: 2010 *EN55024: 2010 *EN61000-3-2: 200 *EN 61000-3-3: 20)6 + A1: 2009 + A2: 13	2009	
Test Result	ОК	Not OK	See Remark (see page 2)	
*EN55022: 2010				
*EN55024: 2010				
*EN61000-3-2: 2006 + A1: 2009 + A2: 2009			\boxtimes	
*EN 61000-3-3: 2013				
Remark: The highest frequency of the internal sources of the EUT is above 1GHz, the measurement shall be made up to 6GHz (Refer to EN 55022: 2010 Clause 6.2 Conditional testing procedure).				
When determining the test conclusion, the Measurement Uncertainty of test has been considered.				

Prepared and checked by:

Sign On File Sunny Zhou Engineer Intertek

Approved By:



Digitally signed by Lin Lin Location: Intertek

Lin Lin Senior Project Engineer Intertek Date: 19 May 2015

This summary is part of the full report and should be read in conjunction with it. This report is for the exclusive use of Intertek's Client and is provided pursuant to the agreement between Intertek and its Client. Intertek's responsibility and liability are limited to the terms and conditions of the agreement. Intertek assumes no liability to any party, other than to the Client in accordance with the agreement, for any loss, expense or damage occasioned by the use of the report. Only the Client is authorized to copy or distribute this report. Any use of the Intertek are or one of its marks for the sale or advertisement of the tested material, product or service must first be approved in writing by Intertek. The observations and test results referenced from this report are relevant only to the sample tested. This report by itself does not imply that the material, product, or service is or has ever been under an Intertek certification program. The test report only allows to be revised only within the report defined retention period unless further standard or the requirement was noticed

TRF No.: EN55022/24 b

1 of 28

Intertek Testing Services Shenzhen Ltd. Kejiyuan Branch

6F, D Block, Huahan Building, Langshan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, P. R. China Tel: (86 755) 8601 6288 Fax: (86 755) 8601 6751



Report No.: 150608038SZN-002

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS AND EMC TESTING REPORT

Model:M8

TV BOX

2.4GHz Transceiver

Test Report: 150608038SZN-002

Test Engineer :	Sunny Zhou Engineer	Sign On File	
Report Approved By :	Lin Lin Senior Project Engineer	Digitally signed by Lin Lin Location: Intertek	
Date :	19 May 2015		

This summary is part of the full report and should be read in conjunction with it.

This report is for the exclusive use of Intertek's Client and is provided pursuant to the agreement between Intertek and its Client. Intertek's responsibility and liability are limited to the terms and conditions of the agreement. Intertek assumes no liability to any party, other than to the Client in accordance with the agreement, for any loss, expense or damage occasioned by the use of this report. Only the Client is authorized to copy or distribute this report. Any use of the Intertek name or one of its marks for the sale or advertisement of the tested material, product or service must first be approved in writing by Intertek. The observations and test results referenced from this report are relevant only to the sample tested. This report by itself does not imply that the material, product, or service is or has ever been under an The test report only allows to be revised only within the report defined retention period unless further standard or the requirement was

noticed

TRF No.: ETSI EN300328_b

Intertek Testing Services Shenzhen Ltd. Kejiyuan Branch 6F, D Block, Huahan Building, Langshan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, P. R. China Tel: (86 755) 8601 6288 Fax: (86 755) 8601 6751

Page 1 of 46



Test Report

Applicant:Shenzhen Flyness technology Co. Ltd.Number: 150608038SZN-003Room 701A , Building 5, 4th Jin Xiu Jiang Nan Area,
Minzhi Street,New Longhua District,Shenzhen,ChinaDate: 19 May 2015

Sample Description Product Model No.	:	TV BOX M8S
Brand Name	:	Flyness
Electrical Rating	:	5V 2.0A DC Model:YDF-05002000
No. of Samples	:	Input:100-240Vac;50/60Hz; Output:5Vdc,2.0A 1
Date Received	:	06 November 2014
Date Test Conducted	:	06 November 2014 to 19 May 2015
Test Requested	:	Test for compliance with EN 62479: 2010
Test Method	:	EN 62479: 2010
Test Result	:	See the attached sheets
Conclusion	:	The submitted samples Complied with the above safety standard. But the note should be noted.

Prepared and Checked By:

Approved By:

Digitally signed by Lin Lin Location: Intertek

Lin Lin Senior Project Engineer Date: 19 May 2015

Sign On File Sunny Zhou Engineer

TRF no.: EN62479_a

Page 1 of 6

Intertek Testing Services Shenzhen Ltd. Kejiyuan Branch 6F, D Block, Huahan Building, Langshan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, P. R. China Tel: (86 755) 8601 6288 Fax: (86 755) 8601 6751